indebtedness in accordance with the NDRC certificate dated 31 May 2024. An amount equal to the
proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be allocated exclusively to refinance the Eligible Projects
as further described in “Green Finance Framework”.

81

CAPITALISATION OF THE GUARANTOR

As at 30 June 2024, the registered share capital of the Guarantor was RMB16,278,611,425, comprising
11,860,135,425 A shares listed on the Main Board of Shanghai Stock Exchange of RMB1.0 par value
each and 4,418,476,000 H shares listed on the Main Board of Hong Kong Stock Exchange of RMB1.0
par value each representing 72.86 per cent. and 27.14 per cent. of the registered share capital of the
Guarantor, respectively, and its issued share capital was RMB16,278,611,425 consisting of
16,278,611,425 ordinary shares of RMB1.0 par value each.

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation as at 30 June 2024 and as
adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Securities before deduction of any fees, commissions and
expenses. The table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the accompanying
notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2024

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (RMB)
(in millions)

Current borrowings
– Short-term bank borrowings ..... 80,171 80,171
– Current portion of long-term bank borrowings ..... 52,341 52,341
– Current portion of long-term other borrowings..... 230 230
– Short-term other borrowings ..... 781 781
– Corporate bonds ..... 2,581 2,581
– Debentures ..... 34,219 34,219
– Non-public debt instruments ..... 10,474 10,474
– Lease liabilities..... 873 873

Total current borrowings ..... 181,670 181,670

Non-current borrowings
– Long-term bank borrowings ..... 407,273 407,273
– Long-term other borrowings ..... 5,296 5,296
– Corporate bonds ..... 19,026 19,026
– Non-public debt instruments ..... 12,295 12,295
– Lease liabilities..... 1,793 1,793
– Bonds to be issued ..... – 2,200

Total non-current borrowings..... 445,683 447,883

Total borrowings ..... 627,353 629,553

Equity
– Equity attributable to owners of the parent ..... 309,065 309,065
– Non-controlling interests ..... 160,634 160,634

Total equity ..... 469,699 469,699

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 1,097,052 1,099,252

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued before deduction of commissions and
offering expenses payable by the Group.

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total borrowings and total equity.

Since 30 June 2024, the Guarantor has incurred additional indebtedness primarily through the issue of
bank loans and onshore bonds. In addition, the Guarantor has incurred, and will continue to incur,
indebtedness from time to time for general corporate purposes, including but not limited to refinancing
of existing indebtedness and funding its operations in the ordinary course of business. In particular, on 8